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Hamble-le- Rice Parish Council

PLAN NING GOMMITTEE MEETING

Monday 22nd October 2018 at 7.00pm
at Roy Underdown Pavilion, Baron Road, Hamble

AGENDA

Welcome
a. Apologies for absence

b. Declaration of interest and approved dispensations
c. To approve minutes

Public Session

Satchell Lane Inquiry

Update on Neighbourhood Plan (verbal update)

Update on Traffic Survey (verbal update)

Update on Large Planning Applications
a. Cemex

b. GE Aviation (verbal update)

Developers Contributions for Hamble - Education

APPLICATIONS WITHIN HAMBLE PARISH

H I tBl840ss
55 MrD TERRACED HOUSE, SATCHELL LANE, HAMBLE, SO31 4HZ
Construction of hardstanding and retaining walls ori frontage to provide 1 no. parking
space,
Consultation Ende d= II/7A/2018 (23/70/2A18 for PC Comments)

Hl tBla4o6a
121 SATCHELL LANE, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO3t 4Hp
REPLACE FLAT ROOF WITH PITCHED ROOF.
Consultation Ends: L6/LO/IOIB (23/70/2018 for PC Comments)

10. xl tal84oe7
CREEK COTTAGE, 58 SATCHELL LANE, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4HL
Variation of condition no. 5 of planning permission O/17/80438 to allow eaves heights
of 6 metres.
Consultation Ends z 23/ LOl20L8

1 1. HCCl2OrAlOaz2
HAMBLE COMMUNITY SPORTS COLLEGE, SATCHELL LANE, HAMBLE,
SoUTHAMPTON, SO31 4NE
Creation of car park extension for 40 vehicles for school staff.
Consultation Ends : O7 / IL/2O18

7

9
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12. HlLAlA4re4
18 OAKWOOD WAY, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO3l 4HJ
Two storey front and first floor front and rear extensions.
Consultation Endsz 9 / fi/2A78

13. Hltsla4OTL
14 MARTNA DRTVE, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4PJ
Three storey side and rear extensions incorporating alterations to provide habitable
accommodations in the roof space to the front and rear.
Consultation Ends: 9l Lt/2018

DECISIONS

14. T/18/83s8s
Land to rear of 8 Deanfield Close, Hamble, Hampshire, SO31 4JJ
TPO 125-E. 1 no. Sycamore. Prune to 8 metres and prune back to previous locations,
DECISION= L7/09/2018 - Consent (Delegated Decision)

15. A/18/83603
1-3 ST ANDREWS BUTLDTNGS, HrGH STREET, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31
4tE
Retention'of 1no. non illuminated fascia sign on South Elevation.
DECISION= 26/O9/2018 - Consent (BHH Local Area Committee Decision)

16. FlL8lA3792' 62 SprrFrRE WAY, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4RT
Change of use of half of the existing detached garage to a kitchen for trdining purposes.

DECISION 
= 

28/O9/2O18 - Permit (Delegated Decision)

L7 HlLa183736
prpprNs, oAKwooD wAY, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4HJ
Rear and side extension and'new rear-facing roof windows.
DECISION: 25/O9/2018 - Permit (Delegated Decision)

18. Hl Lala3773
5 OYSTER QUAY, HIGH STREET, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4BQ
Construct a new balcony bridge between the existing rear balconies.
DECISION: 28/09/2A18 - Permit (Delegated Decision)

19. F I tAla3747
MERCURY MARTNA, SATCHELL LANE, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4HQ
Siting of storage & office accommodation (2no. portable units) for temporary 3 year
period.
DECISIONz Oa/fi/2018 - Withdrawn By Applicant -\

20, H/18/838Oe
1 BEAULTEU ROAD, HAMBLE, SOUTHAMPTON, SO31 4JL
Single storey rear extension'and ramped path.
DECISION: 03/10/2018 - Permit (Deleqated Decision)

Exempt Business - To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act L972 in respect of the following items of business on the grounds
that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3
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of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act

2L. Enforcement Cases

Dated: L6th October 2018 sign ed ; Avwa wd, a) obLLwg

Clerk to Hamble Parish Council
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HAMBLE.LE.RICE PARISH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE HELD ON MONDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER 2018 AT
THE ROY UNDERDOWN PAVILION, COLLEGE PLAYING FIELDS, BARON ROAD,

HAMBLE-LE-RICE AT 7.OOPM

PRESENT:
Cllr I Underdown (Chair)

Cllr J Dajka
Cllr I James
Cllr D Rolfe
Cllr T Ryan
Cllr A Thompson
Cllr G Woodall

IN ATTENDANCE:
Mrs A Jobling - Clerk to the Council
Mrs J Symes - Assistant Clerk to the Council
Mr J Emerson-Heaney - Minutes Secretary

Welcome
110t9t18 Cllr Underdown welcomed all present to the meeting

Apoloqies for Absence
11119118 All members of the Committee were present.

Declarations of lnterest
112t9t18
item 27.

Cllr James declared an interest in Agenda item 7. Cllr Woodall dedlared an interest Agenda

Mi4utes qf the Planninq Gommittee held on 23rd Julv 2018 and Exempt Business of the Planninq
Committee held on 23rd Julv 2018
11319118 Cllr Rolfe proposed and Cllr Dajka seconded, and lT WAS RESOLVED that the minutes of
the above meetings be accepted as a true record. The minutes were then signed by the Chair.

Public Session
11419118 No members of the public were present at the meeting

Satchell Lane Aopeal
115191'18 The Clerk informed members that a public inquiry relating to an appeal for the Foreman
Homes site on Satchell Lane was scheduled to open on 16th October 2018 al Hamble Club at 1Oam. The
Parish Council have asked that they can attend and give a verbal representation and have re-submitted
their earlier response from last time which hadn't been updated but this could be done if required with the
verbal representation. Contact will be made with Eastleigh Borough Council to get a timescale. The

inquiry is expected to sit for 6 days.

Hamble Lane Consultation
11619118 The Committee discussed the current proposals made by Hampshire County Council in

regards to Hamble Lane and a list of questions was formulated to be put to the County Council at their
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drop in event on 25th September 2018 at Hamble Village Memorial Hall. Cllr Underdown proposed, Cllr
Thompson seconded, and lT WAS RESOLVED that a working party was set up to send back findings to
the Parish Council at the next Council meeting on 8th October.

Neiqhbourhood Plan
11719118 Cllr Woodall said that the Neighbourhood Planning Group had met the previous week and
agreed some initial dates and framework for Neighbourhood Planning. Community advocates were going

to be sought to canvass for residents' opinions as to whether a Neighbourhood Plan should be considered
for the Parish. They intend to run a simple exercise to gauge public opinion on a yes/no basis and hold a
public meeting at the end of March.

Applications Within Hamble Parish

118,t911'8 Traffic Order: Goach Road. 'No Waiting at Any Time' restrictions in Coach Road
between Hamble Lane and Grantham Avenue revoked and amended to restrict waiting within the
layby to 30 minutes with no return for 2 hours between 8am and 6pm all days including bank
holidays and weekends.
Cllr Rolfe proposed, Cllr Thompson seconded, and lT WAS RESOLVED that the Committee objected to
the application and sought the following amendment:

o The limited time was in operation 24 hours a day, rather than the proposed 8am to 6pm, to avoid
confusion over the hours of operation'and to ensure that the parking was dedicated to users of
Coronation Parade as intended

Cllr James left the meeting while the following item was discussed.

'l1glgt18 F/18/83873 Port Hamble Marina, Satchell Lane, Hamble. Two storey replacement
building. Cllr Woodall proposed, Cllr Dajka seconded, Cllr James was not present to vote, and lT WAS
RESOLVED that the Committee supported this planning application.

12019118 F/l8/83901 Port Hamble Marina, Satchell Lane, Hamble. Retention of storage shed
for a further 3 years. The Committee decided that no comment was necessary.

'12119118 A/18/83937 Greek Gottage, 58 SatchellLane, Hamble, Southampton, SO31 4HL.
Erect non-illuminated hoarding sign (retrospective). The Committee decided that no comment was
necessary.

12219118 A/18/83862 Hamble Point Marina, School Lane, Hamble, Southampton, SO31 4JD.
Display of 1 non.illuminated freestanding sign. The Committee decided that no comment was
necessary.

Appl ications Outside Hamble P_arish

12319118 F/18/83881 Deacons Boat Yard, Bridge Road, Bursledon, Southampton, SO3f 8AZ.
Relocation of existing access bridge to pontoons. The Committee had no comment to make regarding
relocation of existing access bridge. Cllr Underdown proposed, Cllr Woodall seconded, and lT WAS
RESOLVED that the Committee supported any public access.

Decisions

12419118 All decisions on the Agenda were noted

12519118 Exempt Business To consider passing a resolution under Section 1004 (4) of the Local
Governmenl Acl1972 in respect of the following items of business on the grounds that it is likely to involve

" the disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 or Part 1, of Schedule 12Aof the Act. The
Schedule 12A categories have been amended and are now subject to the public interest test, in aciordance
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with the Freedom of lnformation Aet 2000. This came into effect on lst Mareh 2006. lt ls considered thaf the
following items are exempt from disclosure that that the public interest in not disciosing the information out-
weights the puhlic intprest in disclosing the information.

olIrUnderdoWnpropoeed,.CllrThompso.n8eoonded,andWthatin.vie\rvotthe
eonfidential nature of the tjusiness to be diEcudsed tne public and, ptess be exclude.d-

126-il 83/9/1 I The Cler"k updalod th.e Oommittee on a number of ehforcement cases that had been raised ,

over the preceding few months

The meefiig c'lo.se-d at8,2,9pm.
I

i

!

,)
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6H*m*x:

Lisa Kirby-Hawkes MRTPIBSc (Hons) MSc
Development Planning Manager - Strategic Planning
(01962) 8457e5

Email: lisa. kirbv. hawkes@hants.qov. uk

Economy Transporl and Environment
Ell Court West
The Castle
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 BUD

Plbase note, I do not work on Fridays.

Han:
Serrrices
#di*i#r5kl .€,a43yF1 F," 4 " 4, .1, " 44
l;lll}l!il!t1llll}@ v4 rr.1* r*&'&@\1r.. n ; :w.4^:*

Hampshire Services offers a range of professional consultancy services to padner organisations.
wwY. hqnts-.q{:v. il kJqft q{edexpe *i*-*

Strategic Planning offers a pre-application service to help improve the quality of applications and speed up decision-
making. lnformation on the Council's pre-application service is available here.

ln support of the e-government agenda, the County Council welcomes the online submission oi planning applications
which can be submitted here.

gf; Pl**s* consid*r t*rc envir*nfirent tr*fore printing this *rriail,

From: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council [mailto:clerk@hamblepc.org,uk]
Sent: 19 September 2018 08:45
To: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa
Subject: RE: Hamble Aiffield

Hi Lisa

That's r*ally helpful

Whc and when do*s a decisicn g*t rnade on the after use of the site. Th* parish is ecnsidering
dcing a NP to cRsu.re that the site when finished is no{ used fCIr housing. lm not really clear cn
whc would deterimine this. When dCIe$ it st*p being a minerals site and be*ome a "norrn*i".
site? I know your Flan made referencc to post extractian ilse$ a$ has ffHC's but still not clear
how that works in reality?

Thanks

Amanda Jobling
el*rk to l-lamble-le.Rice Parish Council
The Memorial t-lall

2 l-ligh Street
Hamble-le-Rice
Southampton
503t 4iE

pshir:*
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Clerk - Hamble Parish Council

From:
Sent:
To:
Subiect:

Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa < Lisa.Kirby.Hawkes@hants.gov.uk>

1-9 September 20L8 1L:02

Clerk - Hamble Parish Council
RE:Hamble Airfield

Dear Amanda,

The Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan (2013) (HMWP) includes the site allocation for the
airfield. The preparation of the plan involved extensive assessment and public consultation. This
resulted in the development considerations and restoration specification set out for the airfield.
These are set out in appendix A of the Plan:
https://www.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironmenUstrateqic-planninq/hampshire-minerals-

. waste-plan. Any proposal will need to meet the development considerations and the restoration
specification upon submission.

As minerals development is a temporary use, the site would be restored (in line with the
specification set out above) and then would enter a period of aftercare. The aftercare period is
used to ensure the successful restoration and afteruse's of the site. Any permission will include
conditions relating to these issues. Once the site has been restored and has completed its
aftercare period, the minerals development for all intents and purposes end. Any future use
following minerals development would be outside of the planning process for minerals
development. lf any application for uses outside of minerals or waste were proposed following the
completion of the site for mineral development, this would be for Eastleigh Borough Council to
determine, not the County Council.

As I am sure you are aware, the preparation of any NP would need to be in compliance with the
adopted development plan including the policies and site allocations of the HMWP (2013) as well
as other Local Plan policy (Eastleigh Borough Council).

It may be worth adding the following to your website update:

Any planning applieation far minerals development at the airfield would be eonsidered against the
relevant policies of the adepted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan {2013) as weli as any other
relevant lo*al plan policies, natianal policy and guidance. The Hampshire lVlinerals and Waste
Plan includes development eonsiderations {see Appendix A * $ite alloeations of the Plan) whieh
any planning application at the airfield will need tc meet.

Minerals development is a temporary use. Following extraction, the site would be restored and
would enter a period of aftercare to ensure successful restoration and sustainable afteruse's. The
Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan {2013) includes the following restaration speeification fsr the
site: Resfc;ratian to a combinatian of graxing, nature **nseruatisn, opetl spacs, public access and
waodland, The Hampshire l\*inerals and Waste Plan (2013) is available to view here:
https:/iwww.hants.gov.uk/landplanningandenvironmenUstrateqic-planning/hampshire-minerals-
waste-plan

Hope this is of help.

Kind regards,

1

Lisa



Tel {023i 8o4s 3422

www. hambleparishcou nci l.gov. u k

lnformatian contained in this email and any attachment is intended for the use of the addressee anly end

may be confidential. Any disseminaticn, distribution, copy or use of this corytn:unication without prior ,

permission of the addressee is strietly prohibited. lf you receive this message in error pleas* immediately
delete it frorn your systern and notify us by return email.

Whilst Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council has taken every reasonable precaution to pr*tect against infection by

s*ftware virus*s, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you sustain as a r*sult *f ssftware
viruses. You should the refsre carry out your own virus eheck prior to opening any attachment contained
within this email.

Any views expressed b,y the authar may ilot necessarily reflect those of Hamble-le-Rice Parish Csuncil

From : Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa [mailto: Lisa. Kirby. Hawkes@ hants.gov. uk]
Sent: 19 September 20IB 07:46
To: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council
Subject: RE: Hamble Aifield

Morning Amanda,

I am happy as long as it is amended as below, as my emailwas set directly to you

Any potential quarry application at Hamble Airfield will be con$idered to be a minerals application.
Hampshire County Council will be the determining planning authority for. such aR application (as
Minerals and Waste Planning Authority) and not Eastleigh Borough Council. As the application is
likely to be an Environmental lmpact Assessment application, the County Council will have 16
weeks to determine it. This period includes public consultation and the processing of the
application. lf there are any further requirements for additiOnal information, this timescale could be
extended.

Conditions will be attached to any planning permission granted. This will include conditions an the
timescales for the development, restoration requirements as well as any other conditions
requested from consultees which are considered to be reasonable and justified e.g. highways,
ecology, landscape etc.

ln some instances conditions may be about the operation of the development e.g. hours of
working, how long they have to implement the proposal etc. In other instances, it.may be a
requirement to submit and have a scheme agreed either prior to commencement of the
development or during the life of the development. There will also be a condition which details the
plans / drawings the deVelopment must be in accordance with.

The County Council websites provides examples of recently issued decision notice$:
httnq ://plan n i nq. hantq. gov. u klDi q!aimer.a$px?retu rn U Rl*r %?f

Conditions form part of the decision notice and the permission is granted subject to these
conditions. The County Council has a monitoring and enforcement team who make unannounced
and regular visits to permitted minerals and waste sites to monitor compliance with any
permissions granted. The County Council also has enforcement powers which can be used, if
expedient, to ensure compliance with any conditions imposed.

3



The County Council has prepared some guidance for applicants on preparing minerals and waste
planning applications. This may also be of use to you as it sets out all the stages and
requirements for such applications:
httos://www. ha nts.oov u k/l a nd o I a n n i n o a nd e nvi ro n m ent/strateo ic-o I a n inq/apolv-for-olann inq-

ffi Srmry*x:

permrssron (see section on make a planning application)

Thanks

Lisa

Lisa Kirby-Hawkes MRTPIBSc {Hons} MSc
Development P.lanning Manager - Strategic Planning
(01962) 845795

Email: lisa. kirbv. hawkes@hants.qov. uk

-

Economy Transport and Environment
Ell Court West
The Castle
Winchester
Hampshire
$o23 8UD

Please note, I do not work on Fridays.

Han:
Serviees
:)'". "-'* ' : ;'.sl' :,'11. I
:;.:F..fnii^.: /. . t .tJ-n a..F\+",

Hampshire Services offers a range of professional consultaney services'to partner organisations.

Strategic Planning offers a pre-application service to help improve the quality of applieations and speed up decision-
making. lnformation on the Ccuncil's pre-application service is available lggg

ln suppod of the e-government agenda, the County Council welcomes the online submission of planning applications
which can be submitted here. \ ,

gfi Fl*as* consid*r tI:* *nr'*rurl*1**t bef,*se prirlt{r:rg tt*is *mail.

Fromr Clerk - Hamble Parish Council fmailto:clerk@hamblepc.org.uk]
Sent: 19 September 20LB 07:L7
To: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa
Subject: Re: Hamble Airfield

Hi Lisa

Thanks for such a speedy reply.

What you be ok with me publishing this on our website as a fact sheet if I remove references to you and
HCC? I think people will find it helpful.

Amanda

Get Outlook for Android

4
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From: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa <Lisa.Kirby.Hawkes@hants.gov.uk>

Sent: Wednesday, September t9,2018 6:55:33 AM
To: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council
Subject: RE: Hamble Airfield

Dear Amanda,

Thank you for your email

The quarry application at Hamble Airfield is a mineral application, it is us that is the determining
authority (as Minerals and Waste Planning Authority). As the application is likely to be an
Environmental lmpact Assessment application, we will have 16 weeks to determine it. This
includes public consultation and the processing of the application. lf there are any further
requirements for additional inforriation, this timescale could be extended.

Conditions will be attached to any permission granted. This will include timescales for the
development, restoration requirements as well as any other conditions requested from consultees
which are considered to be reasonable and justified e.g. highways, ecology, landscape etc. ln
some instances conditions may be about the operation of the development e.g. hours of working,
how long they have to implement the proposal etc. ln others, it may be a requirement to submit
and have a scheme agreed either prior to commencement of the development or during the life of
the development. There will also be a condition which details the plans / drawings the
development must be in accordance with.

An example of a recently issued decision notice for a minerals site can be found here for your
information: https://planninq.hants.sov.uk/ApplicationDetails.aspx?RecNo=17196 (see decision
notice on decision notice and legal agreement tab)

Conditions form part of the decision notice and the permission is granted subject to these
conditions. We have a monitoring and enforcement team who make unannounced and regular
visits to our minerals and waste sites to monitor compliance with any permissions granted. We
also have enforcement powers which we will use, if expedient, to ensure compliance with any
conditions imposed.

We have. prepared some guidance for applicants on preparing minerals and waste planning
applications. This may also be of use to you as it sets out all the stages and requirements for such
applications: https://www.hantS.gov.uk/landplanninqandenvironmenUstrateqic-planning/applv-for-
planninq-permission (see section on make a planning application: i

Hope this is of some assistance. lf you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Kind regards,

Lisa

Lisa Kirby-Hawkas MRTPI B$c {Hons} MSc
Development Planning Manager - Strategic Planning
(01962) 845795
Email: lisa. kirby. hawkes@hants.qov. uk

Economy Transport and Environment
Hll Court West
The Castle
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Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 BUD

Please note, I do not work on Fridays.

ffi Hr,nry*nt
"ffftr, !{ampshire4$qFf:i :ervFftS

Hampshire Services offers a range of professional consultancy services to partner organisations.
.qw.*fr il a*!+. fi qv *.hls-h ar $qsp e*tas

Strategic Planning offers a pre-application service to help improve the quality of applications and speed up decision-
making. lnformation on the Council's pre-application service is available here.

ln support of the e-government agenda, the County Council welcomes the online submission of planning applications
which can be submitted here.

g! Fl*as* consider the envir*nsee*{ E:efore pdnting this *gnr:ii.

From: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council fmailto:clerk@hamblepc.org.uk]
Sent: 18 September 2018 16:45
To: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa
Subject: RE: Hamble Aifield

t-ti Lis*

Y*u w*r* kind en*ugh t* set *ui the situati*r: reg*rdlng develop*rs ccntributi*r":s eerlisr in th*
ys*r. i wcnder if y*u *.nuld dc the s&*ts mr*uncJ th* piannlng prs*tr$s itself. F un**rst*nd th*
applie*ti*n will hm t* y*u. Dc th* nnrr:tmltirnes**l*s fcr r:rajcr application* exist or *rs.yolr ** a
*ifferent schedul*. lt*w dc the pnst *xtn*ction e*nditicns t s*$ed ar:t. Are they pn$ nf th*
*ppii*nti*n *r dces it r:*me baek at a lster date wh*n the extractlan is rl*&r cCIffipletian. An idiats
guid* is what wa ars efterl

l*$npc y*u cen h*lp. Thanks

Arl.t*ncla "i*bling
illerk tc l-lsmhle-le-Rie* P*rish C**ncil
Tlre Mem*rlal Hall

* t"'ligh Str*et
N*mble-l*-Ri*e
Scuth*nrptcn
sil33 4Jr:

rel {s?,s} s*45 $432

www. ham blepa rishcouncil:gov. u k

lnfcrm*ti*n **nh*in*d in this *rn*il *nd *r:.E att*cirm*nt is int*nd*d for the us* *f th* *ddress*e *nly nr:d
rnay hc c**fi**ntial. Any dissen"lir:atio*, distrih*ti*n, c*Fy *r usc of this cnnr:r'lunicatian with*ut pri*r
p*rrnissi*n *f the ade$r*ss*e is strictly prohibit*d. lf y** rec*ive this messu$e in *rrcr pl**se ir:rm*diilt*ly
deletE it fron: your systen: *nd n*tify us hy return elnail.

6



WhiNst H*rxbl*-le-Ricql F*rish C*uncil h*s t*kert every reas**able precn*ti*n t* pr*tect cg*i*st ir:fecti** by

s*ftware virl.is*s, uir* cannct *ccept liability f*r nny d*m*gc which y*u sust*in ns a result of s*{tware
virurs*s. Y*r-r sh*uld theref*rs carry aut ysur own uirus check prier tc *p**!ng any ntt*rhm**t cs*t*in*d
within this email.

Any views ex5:r*ssed hy th* auth*r m*y n*t n**essarily refi*et those of Hamhie -le -Rice Pelrish C*r:n*il"

From: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa fmailto:Lisa.Kirby.Hawkes@hants.gov.uk]
Sent: 23 May 2018 08:52
To: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council
Cc: Millard, Philip
Subject: RE: Hamble Aifield

Dear Amanda,

Thank you for your email dated 21 May 2018. Chris has passed it onto me to respond

Planning obligations can be sought where they are required to make a development acceptable in planning
terms which would otherwise be unacceptable, in line with Government guidance.

Hampshire County Council is not a Charging Authority and therefore cannot operate CIL itself. CIL is
usually charged on buildings of over a certain size (e.g. 100 square metres net additional floorspace use),
and as such mineral extiaction activities are largely not liable to pay the CIL. ln any case, CIL cannot be
applied in the Borough currently as their charging schedule has not been adopted.

The main contributions which can be asso,ciated with this proposed development relate to
separate legal agreements which can be established in the event of planning permission where to
be granted for minerals development. This may include section 106 (S106) or 278 (5278)
agreements.

S106 agreements (under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)) are a
mechanism which make a development proposal acceptable in planning terms, that would not
otherwise be acceptable. They are focused on site specific mitigation of the impact of
development. Examples may include funding towards transport improvements where the impact of the
development on the local highway network is required to be mitigated, long term ecological or landscape
management plan.

Section 278 agreements (under the Highways Act 1980) may also be relevant. These allow a
developer to carry out works to the public highway. This is generally necessary where planning
permission has been granted for a development that requires improvements to, or changes to,
public highways.

Potential impacts on the highway will be scrutinised in the event a planning application is
submitted. The applicant will be expected to provide a detailed Transport Statement as part of any
future planning application. The scope of this has been discussed through the pre-application
discussions which have already taken place. The statement will include (among other things):

. an assessment of the current capacity and what impact the proposed development may
have on highway capacity (this will include an assessment of the impact of wider
developments on the highway network e.g. housing developments on the peninsular);

_. what mitigation measures are proposed to offset any identified impacts;
o details of plans / schemes to ensure a safe and suitable aicess onto the highway;
. proposals for any financial contributions relating to highways.

The Highways Authority will be asked to provide comment on the application following submission

7



I hope this is of assistance. lf you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact me

Kind regards,

Lisa

Lisa Kirby-Hawkes MRTPI BSc (Hons| MSc
Development Planning Manager - Strategic Planning
(01962) 845795 t 07714768179 (mobile)
Email: lisa. kirby. hawkes@hants.qov. uk

Economy Transport and Environment
Ell Court West
The Castle
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 BUD

Please note, I do not work on Fridays

6 H*,rury*m ffiL{o*pshire'ryWW' \flr*\/r/-c}{
JLI V SLUJ

ry.:;*";"-i", " . 1,, ., -,,.."-ffi,

Hampshire Services offcrs a range of professional consultancy services to partner organisations.
wwru" l'*a *{*.*rov

Strategic Planning offers a pre-application service to help improve the quality of applications and speed up decision-
making. lnformation on the Council's pre-application service is available here.

ln support of the e-government agenda, the County Council welcomes the online submission of planning applications
which can be submitted @.

gf; Flease cas:siei*r g3re errx,isonr:;*$rt Lref*s* pri*ti*:g this email.

From: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council fmailto:clerk@hamblepc,org.uk]
Sent:21 May 2018 16:10
To: Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa
Subject: RE: Hamble Airfield

Hi Chris

Cauld y*u just elarify a few pcints which I kncw will be af irrt*rest tCI our Planni*g eornmittee
whieh will discuss the apprceeh next lvlonday. Are there developer$ ecntributlans linkcd lvith this
or CIL or neither? And has there been a dialogue intennally within HCC tc look at the issu* *f
traffic cn Flamble Lanc given the re*ent cnunty traffic *tudy?

Many thanks

Amanda Jobling
Clerk to Hamble-le-Rice Parish Ccuncil
The Memorial Hall

? High Street
Hamble-le-Rice
Southampten
5S3r.4Jf;



T*l {023} 8045 3422

www. ha m bleparishcou nci Lgov. u k

lnfarmation eontained in this email and any attachment is intended for the use af the addressee only and

may be confidential. Any disseinination, distributi*n, copy sr use of this communication without prior
permissian of the addressee is strictly prohibited. lf you reeeivethis message in error please immediately
delete it from your system and notify us by ret*rn email.

Whilst Hambls-le-Rice Parish Council has taken ev*ry reasanabls prec*ution to pr*tect against infecti*n by
software viruses, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you sustain as a nesult of softwere
viruses. Yau sh*uld therefare carry out your own virus check prior to opening any attachme nt contained
within this ernail.

Any views expressed by.the author may not necessarily refleet those sf Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council

From : Kirby-Hawkes, Lisa fmailto : Lisa. Kirby. Hawkes@hants.gov. uk]
Sent: 21 May 2018 10:00
Subject: Hamble Airfield

Dear all,

You may already be aware that the mineral operator Cemex has written to local councillors in the
Hamble area indicating their intention to bring fonryard a planning application for sand and gravel
extraction at the Hamble Airfield site and that they will be carrying out pre-application community
ehgagement. This site is a minerals allocation in the adopted Hampshire Minerals and Waste Plan
(2013).

I have attached for your information a briefing note which gives you some background to the site
allocation and the likely timescale for the submission of any planning application. Apologies if you
have received this twice, there was an issue attaching the note initially.

Regards,

Chris

Chris Murray
Head of Strategic Planning
01962 848728
ch ris. m urrav@ha nts. oov. u k

Economy Transport and Environment
Ell Court West
The Castle
Winchester
Hampshire County Council
SO23 8UD

6ffimffin:
,if,il'aa

*tili$#&tiu

4ffireiww'
pshireHan:

Services

Hampshire Services offers a range of professional consultancy services to pa*ner organisations"
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Strategic Planning offers a pre-application service to help improve the quality of applications and speed up decision-
making. lnformation on the Council's pre'application service is available here.

ln support of the e-government agenda, the County Council welcomes the online submission of planning applications
which can be submitted here.

gfi Pteasc consieler thc cnvir*nffieftt het'orc prlntieeg this *maig.

*4"' This email, and any attachments, is strictly confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended
only for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or other
use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please contact
the sender. Any request for disclosure of this document under the Data Protection Act 1998 or Freedom of
Information Act 2000 should be referred to the sender. [disclaimer id: HCCStdDisclaimerExt] xxx
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Clerk - Hamble Parish Council

From:
Sent:
lo:
Subject:

Drake, Peter < peter.drake@ hants.gov.uk>
05 October 2018 08:18

Clerk - Hamble Parish Council
RE: Developers contributions

Amanda,

Thankyou for your recent enquiry. We are more than happy tei give you some informatian
regarding the collection and u$e of $ection 106 (*evelaper Contributions) in the Hamble area. I

will try prov;de you with an overview of the system in which we operate. lf you have any further
qilestions or elarifieetions please feel free to ask.

Firstly I will try and deal with how the praeess warks. As I am surs yCIu are aware, planning
obligations under $ection 10S of the Town and toilntry Fianning Act 1S$il {as amended),
cammonly known as s106 agreement$, *re a mechanisrn which rnake a develcpment proposal
acceptable in planning terms, that would not otherwise be acceptable. They are fseused on the
site specific mitigation cf th* irnpact of development. S106 agreements are often referred. tc as
'd*velcper contributions'.

Regulaticn.S22 of The Cammunity lnfrastructure Levy Regulations ?010, states that H planning
abligaticn may only consfr?*fc a rs*son far granting planning permr'ssio n for the devalopmsnt if fhe
abligatian is:

r flecessary to make the develapment acrcptable in planning terrns;
, directly r*lated t* tlt* d*v*lapment; and
. fairly and reaso nably relaied rn sc*/e and kind ta th* d*v*l*pm*nt.

Thes* *re referred ta as the three tests. Every potential request for contribution thr*ufuh * s*etian
106, must nqeet these three tests" ln praetieal terms, ?his means that the eontribution musi be
tcwards a specifi* impact of the development, and must be fair in terms of the requ*st b*ing
s*ught. $o t* giv* an exarnple, this means that if we s*ek a cantribution from a developrnent for
improvements ta a la*al sehccS, then the request must show thai th* inerease in *hildren forrn the
development will impact sn € speeifie sehacl, and therefcre the mCIney must be spent on that
schoal. lt also means that w* cculd only seek a proportional sum frcm th*t d*velopment
depe*ding on th* number of childr*n generated. The County Council use$ a number"cf
calculations tc ass*ss pupil yield and related sums to be s*ught. These *an be viewed in our
advice doeument an Developer Contributions towards Childrens $ervices:
http://documents.hants.gov.ukleducation/D.eveloperContributionGuidanceDocumentAuqust20l s.docx

ln reality. the Regulation 'i22 r*quiremcnts msan that the eounty founcil has tc bn very spocific
in what it is secking and what it is far. This means quite specifi* w*rdirrg is used in the $ecticn
1C6 dacument, which in turn ensures that the csntributions are 'ring-fenced' fcr those uscs. it is
worth noting hswever, that ccntributions can be held for up ta 10 ye*rs, upe n expiry of which they
must then be repaid to developer*. Whilst thi* is less pertinsnt to highways/transpart wcrks that
are generally sp*nt within *xpedited timeframes, fcr educati*n uses th* d*livery of projects can
take longer owing to the practical delivery requirements of when you need expansions/new
schools.

$eeondly, 3 wil! try and giv* you und*rstanding as ta the projects/schemes whieh the County
*ouncil has been seeking to seeure s106 contributic*s tawards in the Hamble area. I h*pe thls
provides you with the reassurances you are loaking f*r in regards ta how eantributions are
collected, allocated and spent 

1



Edueation
Fursl*don Juniar Sehcol" Hxpar:sian ta 3Ffi fcr $ept ?018. We eurrently have agreed fl445,013
frnm dcvelapments at Frovidenc* Hill, Hamble Lar"!s, CIrehard L*dge *nd Cranbury Gardcns.
Hamble Primmry. S.S FE *xpan*ian fcr $*ptember 3*?1" Wc eurr*ntly have ncfis agreed but are
!* negotiatian fcr t723,821from the G[ Aviation site.
The Hamble School. ilxpanslan Uy t nf . W* currentty have fl847,2S3 agreed frcm sites at Serry
Farm, Cranbury Gardsn*, *ursledcn R*ad, and Providcnc* Hill..
hl*tley Infant and Juni*r Seho*i. Expansion by 1FH. We eurr*ntly have f 174,46* agr*ed frcn: the
site at 0sbourne Foliee HG.

I have *sked my cnll*agues in Transport f*r e run d*wrr an the Highways c*s:tributians, but *$ you
can imagine there are mor* nf these and *lightly n:*r* eomplex in nature, sc I will get baek t* yau
with n:are informati*n sn that when I have it if that's ak, but in the meffin time i wanted ta respond
to ycu so you knew we were lcaing into it"

lf y*r"r have any furth*r questi*r.ls, please d*n't h*sitate t* ask

R*gards

Pete

Peter Drake MTP MRTPI
Project Manager - lnfrastructure
01962 847362
peter.drake@hants. gov. uk

Economy Transport and Environment
fll Court West
The Castle
Winchester
Hampshire
SO23 BUD

6 Hnnq*,ifi & H*nPshir*
Hampshire Services offers a range of professional planning consultaney services ta partner organisations to support the
preparation of Local Plans.

We have a strong baekground in lnfrastructure Planning and-other evidence base projects

To discuss what we can do for you including lr:frastrueture Delivery Planning.
t+tr,.ur. i:i:t it t* - * *lv - r,r hJ* h+ r*<J* a i..a: rti s*

Qapylg ht Hampshire Cou nty Council 2004 Di$_C!-a imer Privacv.glghmgll

From: Clerk - Hamble Parish Council fmailto:clerk@hamblepc.org.uk]
Sent: 22 September 2018 10:54
To: Murray (Planning), Chris
Subject: Developers contributions

Dear Chris

I wonder if you can help me answering a number of questions that are being raised about
developers contributions that are taken for highways and education. As you probably are

2



aware we have seen a lot of development in and around Hamble Lane in the last few years
and there is a further application pending. Residents are asking how the contributions
collected from the Hamble Lane developments are used and whether they are ring
fenced? ln particular the is concern about pressure on local schools and investment in the
highways. Can you outline how the process works for requesting contributions for HCC
activities, how the money is held and the allocation process. I would like on behalf of the
parish to have details of the receipts currently held for the area and the plans and
timescales for spending so we can at least share this with the community to assure them
that the mitigation of harm is managed.

We are also looking at a Neighbourhood Plan and I think the role of DC and CIL will be an
important consideration.

lf you aren't able to answer these points can you please let me have the details of the
relevant person.

Many thanks
Amanda Jobling
Clerk to Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council
The Memorial Hall

2 High Street
Hamble-le-Rice
Southampton
SO314JE

Tel (023) 804s 3422

www.hamblepa rishcouncil.sov.u k

lnformation contained in this emailand any attachment is intended forthe use of the addressee

only and may be confidential. Any dissemination, distribution, copy or use of this communication
without prior permission of the addressee is strictly prohibited. lf you receive this message in error
please immediately delete it from your system and notify us by return email.

Whilst Hamble-le-Rice Parish Council has taken every reasonable precaution to protect against

infection by software viruses, we cannot accept liability for any damage which you sustain as a

result of software viruses. You should therefore carry out your own virus check prior to opening
any attachment contained within this email.

Any views expressed by the author may not necessarily reflect those of Hamble-le-Rice Parish

Council.

*** This email, and any attachments, is strictly confidential and may be legally privileged. It is intended
only for the addressee. If you are not the intended recipient, any disclosure, copying, distribution or other
use of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please contact
the sender. If you have a Freedom of Information Request please redirect to the following address

foi@hants.gov.uk. Any statutory timeframe will not commence until the request is received at this
address.[disclaimer id: HCCStdDisclaimerExt] * *x



Development Monogement
Eostleigh House, Upper Morket Street, Eostleigh, SO50 9YN
Tel: 023 8068 8264 wvw.eostleigh.gov.uk
Office hours: Mon-Thurs B,30om - 5pt, Fridoy B.30om - 4.30pm

EASTLEIGH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Householder Application for Planning Permission for works or extension to a dwelling
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. lf
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Site Address

Number

Suffix

Property name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Postcode

55

Satchell Lane

Hamble-Le-Rice

so31 4HZ

Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Description

4481 83

107107

Mid terraced House

2. Applicant Details

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1 '

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Lorraine

Thomson

55, Satchell Lane

Hamble-Le-Rice

Planning Portal Reference:. PP-0728677 6



Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email address

SO3,I 4HZ

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? .:i Yes ; No

2. Applicant Details

3. Agent Details

Title Mr

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

lown/crty

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email

Jon

Tyrrell

MTA Chartered Architects ltd.

MTA Chartered Architects Ltd.

The Boat House,l Admiralty Cottqges

Fort Road

Gosport

United Kingdom

PO12zAP

02392588699

enquiries@mtaarchitects.co.uk

4. Description of Proposed Works

Please describe the proposed works:

Proposed Parking Bay

Has the work already been started without planning permission? *,Yes 'g No

5. Materials

Does the proposed development require any materials to be used in the build? a yes - No
:

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used in the build (including type, colour and name for each
material):

Vehicle access and hard standing

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): Garden / grass

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0728677 6



5. Materials

Vehicle access and hard standing

Description of proposed materials and finishes: As detailed on MTA drawing 3739/01

Are you supplying additional information on submitted plans, drawings or a design and access statement?

lf Yes, please state references for the plans, drawings and/or'design and access statement

.r Yes ; No

MTA drawing 3739/01 - Site Location Plan, Plans & Elevations

Are there any trees or hedges on your own property oi on adjoining properties which are within falling distance of your
proposed development?

I

Will any trees or hedges need to be removed or pruned in order to carry out your proposal?

,,Yes .c, No

:., Yes t) No

6. Trees and Hedges

7. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

ls a new or altered vehicle access proposed to or from the public highway?

ls a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the pubiic highway?

Do the proposals require any diversions, extinguishment and/or creation of public rights of way?

lf Yes to any questions, please show details on your plans or drawings and state their reference numbers:

g,Yes

-, Yes

- Yes

-:.No

-+ No

gr No

MTA Architects drawing 3739101

8. Parking

Will the proposed works affect existing car parking arrangements?

lf Yes, please describe:

'* Yes ": No

New Parking Bay for one car as shown on MTA drawing 3739/01

9. Site Visit

Can the site be seen from a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other public land? g,Yes *;No

lf the planning authority needs to make an appointment to carry out a site visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

*. The agent

r The applicant

.- Other person

1 0. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local authority about this application?
-.r Yes 4 No

1 1. Authority Employee/Member

With respect to the Authority, is the applicant and/or agent one of the following
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a member of staff
an elected member
related to a member of staff
related to an elected member

Planning Portal Reference: PP-O7 28677 6



1 1. Authority Employee/Member

It is an important principle of decision-making that the process is open and transparent.

For the purposes of this question, "related to'i means related, by birth or otherwise, closely enough that a fair-minded and
informed observer, having considered the facts, would conclude that there was bias on the part of the decision-maker in
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

'; Yes .:r No

12. Ownership Gertificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Gountry Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Article 14

I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner* of any
part of the land or building to which the application relates, and that none of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural
holding**

*'owner' is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run, **'agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of'agricultural tenant' in section 65(8) of the Act.

NOTE: You sho'uld sign Certificate B, G or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but the
land is, or is part of, an agricullural holding.

Person role

; The applicant
,* The agent

Title

First name

Surname

Declaration date
(DDiMM/YYYY)

ElDeclaration made

Mr

Jon

Tynell

17t09t2018

l/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are trr.ie and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. H

171O912018

13. Declaration

Date (cannot be prp-
application)

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0728677 6
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Development Mo nogement
Eostleigh House, Upper Morket Streef, Eostleigh, SO50 9YN
Tel: 023 8068 8264 www.eostleigh.gov.uk
Office hours: Mon-Thurs B.30om - 5pt, Fridoy B.30om - 4.30pm

EASTLEIGH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Househorder Appricat'"\3;['3ll'at".lr",iilF,Hl 
lUffi'f38d 

extension to a dwelring

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. lf
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Site Address

Number

Suffix

Property name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Postcode

121

Satchell Lane

Hamble-Le-Rice

SO31 4HP

Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Descripti6n

448203

1 07565

2. Applicant Details

Title Mr

.First name

Surname MILAM

Company name

Address line 1 121, Satchell Lane

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Hamble-Le-Rice

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07290527



Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email address

SO31 4HP

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? ,3 Yes ; No

2. Applicant Details

3. Agent Details

Title Mr

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Toiarn/city

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email

MARK

TUSON

MARK TUSON

54 SUFFOLK DRIVE

WHITELEY

United Kingdom

PO15 7DJ

07950887579

mtplanning@hotmail.co.uk

REPLACE FLAT ROOF WITH PITCHED

Has the work already been started without planning permission? :Yes g,No

4. Description of Proposed Works

Please describe the proposed works:

5. Materials

Does the proposed development require any materials to be used in the build? 
{

'.:, Yes ; No

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used in the build (including grpe, colour and name for each
material):

Walls

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): TRADITIONAL BRICK AND BLOCK

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07290527



5. Materials

Walls

Description of proposed materials and finishes: TO MATCH EXISTING

Roof

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): FELT FLAT ROOF

Description of proposed materials and finishes: TILED PITCHED ROOF

Windows

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): UPVC

Description of proposed materials and finishes UPVC

Are you supplying additional information on submitted plans, drawings or a design and access statement?

lf Yes, please state references for the plans, drawings and/or design and access statement

:j Yes 'J No

MT1547t1

6. Trees and Hedges

Are there any trees or hedges on your own property or on adjoining properties which are within falling distance of your
proposed development?

Will any trees or hedges need to be removed or pruned in order to barry out your proposal?

;Yes s.No

;Yes ,!,,No

7. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

ls a new or altered vehicle access proposed to or from the public highway?

ls a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway?

Do the proposals require any diversions, extinguishmbnt and/or creation of public rights of way?

; Yes .g No

; Yes 'g No

.,. Yes r No

8. Parking

Will the proposed works affect existing car parking arrangements? -;Yes .o No

9. Site Visit

Can the site be sedn from a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other public land? '..1, Yes .i No

lf the planning authority needs to make an appointment to carry out a site visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

.l The agenl

-.The applicant

* Other person

I 0. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local authority about this application? ;Yes * No

Planning Portal Reference:.PP-O729O527



1 1. Authority EmployeelMember
With respect to the Authority, is the applicant and/or igent one of the following
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a member of staff
an elected member
related to a member of staff
related to an elected member

It is an.important principle of decision-making thatthe process is open and transparent.

For the purposes of this question, "related to" means related, by birth or otherwise, closely enough
informed observer, having considered the facts, would conclude that there was bias on the part of
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

; Yes ,.. No

that a fair-minded and
the decision-maker in

12. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Country Flanning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Article '14

I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner* of any
part of the land or building to which the application relates, and'that none of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural
holding**

*'owner' is 
-a 

person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run. ";'agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of'agricultural tenant' in section 65(8) of the Act.

NOTE: You should sign Certificate
land is, or is part of, an agricultural

Person role

; The applicant
g The agent

Title

First name

Surname

Declaration date
(DD/MM^/YYY)

ElDeclaration made

Mr

MARK

TUSON

05/09/201 I

B, G or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but the
holding.

13. Declaration

l/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent.as described in this form and the accompanying plansidrawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best df my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. E

Date (cannot be pre-
application)

05/09/201 8

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0729O527
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Development Mo nogement
Eostleigh House, Upper Morket Sfreei, Eostleigh, SO50 gYN

Tel: 023 8068 8264 wv'rw,eostleigh.gov.uk
Office hours: Mon-Thurs B.30om - 5p., Fridoy B.30om - 4.30pm

EASTLEIGH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Application for removal or variation of a condition following grant of
planning permission. Town and Country Planning Act-1990.

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents inay be published on the Authority's website. lf
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Site Address

Number

Suffix

Property name

Address line 'l

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Postcode

58

Creek Cottage

Satchell Lane

Hamble-Le-Rice

SO31 4HL

.Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known:

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Description

448264

107389

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Pathway Developments Ltd

c/o Agent

2. Applicant Details

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0730301 5



2. Applicant Details

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email address

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? 'r.. Yes : No

3. Agent Details

Title Mr

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email

Matt

Holmes

Chapman Lily Planning Ltd

Unit 5 Designer House

Sandford Lane

Wareham

GB

BH2O 4DY

07949500904

07949500904

matt.holmes@clplanning.co.uk

4. Description of the Proposal ' ri

Please provide a description of the approved development as shown on the decision letter

Outline: Construction of 4no. dwellings with amended access from Satchell Lane, following demolition of existing dwelling (access only, all other matters
reserved)

Reference number

o/17l80438

Date of decision (date
must be pre-

1511212017

application
submission

Please state the condition number(s) to which this applichtion relates

Condition numbe(s)

5

Planning Portal Referdnce: PP-0730301 5



4. Description of the Proposal

Has the development already started? *,Yes .:.' No

5r Condition(s) - Removal

Please state why you wish the condition(s) to be removed or changed

ln order to allow more flexibility in the design of the dwellings

lf you wish the existing condition to be changed, please state how you wish the condition to be varied

The average footprint cif the four resulting dwellings shall not exceed 1 10 square metres in area (to include ahy attached/integral garages) and shall be
predominantly two storeys in scale with an eaves height no greater than 6.0 metres from ground floor finished floor level.

Reason: To ensure the height and scale of the resulting development is appropriate for the constraints of the site and character of the surrounding area

Can the site be seen from a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other public land?

lf the planning authority n€eds to make an.appointment to carry out a site visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

r The agent

; The applicant

.'Other person

6. Site Visit

.r Yes J No

7. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local authority about this application? *rYes g No

8. Ownership Gertificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Article 14

I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner* of any
part of the land or building to which the application relates, and that none of the land to which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural
holding**

*'owner' is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run. **'agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of 'agric'ultural tenant' in section 65(8) of the Act.

NOTE: You should sign Certificate B, C or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but lhe
land is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

Person role

: The applicant

.r, The agent

Title Mr

First name Matthew

Surname Holmes

24t09t2018

ElDeclaration made

Declaration date
(DD/MM/YYYY)

9. Declaration

l/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. E

Date (cannot be pre-
application)

2410912018

Planning Portal Reference: PP-073030 1 5
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6Hruo*m
County Planning
Flizabeth II Court lVest
Winchester; SO23 8UD

planning@hants.govuk
01962 846746

Application for Planning Permission.
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this appiication form and in supporti
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning depa

ng documents may be published on the Authority's website. lf
rtment.

1. Site Address

Number

Suffix

Property name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3 
,

Town/city

Postcode

Hamble Community Sports College

Satchell Lane 4

Hamble-Le-Rice

SO31 4NE

Description of site locaiion must be completed if postcode is not known

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Description

447509

1 08451

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/ciiy

Country

Hampshire County Council

The Castle

Winchester

2. Applicant Details

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07313696



2. Applicant Details

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Emaii address

SO23 8UJ

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? EYes ;No

3. Agent Details

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Townicity 
.

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email

Mr

Paul

Best

Property Services

The Castle

Winchester

so23 8UJ

01 962846406

4. Site Area

What is the measurement of the site area?
(numeric characters only).

1670

Unit sq.metres

5. Description of the Proposal

Please describe details of the proposed development or works including any change of use.

lf you are applying for Technical Details Consent on a site that has been granted Permission ln Principle, please include the relevant details in the description
below.

Creation of car park extension for 40 vehicles for school staff

Has the work or change of use already started? ,- Yes rl'No

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0731 3696



6. Existing Use

Please desciibe the current use of the site

Currently unused

ls the site currently vacant?

lf Yes, please describe the last use of the site

gYes -,No

Not known

When did this use end
(if knowri)?
DD/MM/YYYY

Does the proposal involve any of the follorying? lf Yes, you will need to submit an appropriate contamination asSessment with your application.

Land which is known to be contaminated * yes r., No

Land where contamination is suspected for all or part of the site .; yes .9 No

A proposed use that would be particularly vulnerable to the presence of contamination * yes .r No

7. Materials

Does the proposed develo$ment require any materials to be used in the build? 
. 
..:.,yes v No

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used in the build (including type, colour and name for each
material):

Vehicle access and hard standing

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional) N/A

Description of proposed materials and finishes: Bitmac access /circulation with gravel filled porous plastic grid parking bays.

Are you supplying additional information on submitted plans, drawings or a design and access statement?

lf Yes, please state references for the plans, drawings and/or design and access slatement

.r Yes -' No

P 2O14-L -'100 - Location Plan
P
P

2O14-L - 101- Existing Site Plan
2O14-L - 102 - Proposed Site Plan

P 2014-L - 103 - Landscape Plan
Planting Plan
Park P1 0562 - L - Design and Access
1 .- A - Visibility Splay assessment

P 2014-L - 104 -
Hamble Staff Car Statement
EC-P12014-00

8. Pedestrian and Vehicle rdccess, Roads and Rights of Way

ls a new or altered vehicular access proposed to or from the public highway? r yes - No

ls a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway? - yes c No

Are there any new public roads to be provided within the site? _, yes J No

Are there any new public rights of way to be provided within or adjacent to the site? ,Yes !No

Do the proposals require any diversions/extinguishments and/or creation of rights of way? ; yes g No

lfyou answered Yes to any ofthe above questions, please show details on your plans/drawings and state their reference numbers

EC - P12014- 001 : A - Visibility Splay assessment
Hamble Staff Car Park P10562 - L - Design and Access Statement
P12O14-L - 100 - Location Plan
P12O14-L - 101- Existing Site Plan
P12O14-L - 102 - Proposed Site Plan
P12O14-L - 103 - Landscape Plan
P12O14-L - 104 - Planting Plan

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07313696



9. Vehicle Parking

ls vehicle parking relevant to this proposa l?

Please provide information on the existing and proposed number of on-site parking spaces

Type of vehicle Existing number of spaces Total proposed (including

spaces retained)

Difference in spaces

Cars 40 40

.!'Yes .; No

10. Trees and Hedges

Are there trees or hedges on the proposed development site? g yes * No

And/or: Are there trees or hedges on land adjacerit to the proposed development site that.could infiuence the .- yes j,No
development or might be important as part of the local landscape character?

lf Yes to either or both of the above, you may need to provide a full tree sunrey, at the discretion of your local planning authority. lf a tree survey is
required, this and the accompanying plan should be submitted alongside your application. Your local planning authorlty should make clear on its
website what the survey should contain, in accordance with the current'855837: Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction -
Recommendations'.

11. Assessment of Flood Risk

ls the site within an area at risk of flood.ing? (Refer to the Environment Agency's Flood Map showing flood zones 2 and 3 - yes g No
and consult Environment Agency standing advice and your local planning authority requirements for information as
necessary.)

lf Yes, you will need to submit a Flood Risk Assessment to consider the risk to the proposed site.

. ' .-'Yes .r Nols your proposal within 20 metres of a watercourse (e.g. river, stream or beck)?

Will the proposal increase the flood risk elsewhere? i_,yes * No

How will surface water be disposed of?

E Sustainable drainage system

[l Existing water course

fl Soakaway

I Main sewer

I lPond/lake

12. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation ,

To assist in anSwering the following questions refer to the guidance notes for further information on when there is a reasonable likelihood that any
important biodiversity or geological conservation features may be present or nearby and whether they are likely to be affected by your proposals.
Having referred to the guidance notes, is there a reasonable likelihood of the following being affected adversely or conserved and enhanced within the
application site, or on land adjacent to or near the application site?

b) Designated sites, important habitats or other biodiversity features (see guidance note):

; Yes, on the development site

-,Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development

eNo

c) Features of geological conservation importance (see.guidance note)

a) Protected and priority species (see guidance note):

-, Yes, on the development site

* Yes, on land adjaceni to or near the proposed development

i3'No

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07313696



12. Biodiversity and Geological Conservation

.-.' Yes, on the development site

; Yes, on land adjacent to or near the proposed development

.: No

13. Foul Sewage

Please state how foul sewage is to be disposed of:

flMains sewer

Iseptic Tank

nPackage Treatment plant

ilCess Pit

notner
Elunknown

Are you proposing to connect to the existing drainpge system? -'Yes -'No s'Unknown

14. Waste Storage and Gollection

Do the plans incorporate areas to store and aid the collection of waste?

Have arrangements been made for the separate storage and collection of recyclable waste?

; Yes ,g No

.,,Yes 'c No

15. Trade Effluent

Does the propoial involve the need to dispose of trade effluents or trade waste? ;Yes :'No

1 6. Residential/Dwelling Units

Due to changes in the information requirements for this question that are not currently available on the system, if you need to supply details bf
Residential/Dwelling Units for your application please follow these steps:

1. Answer 'No' to the question below;
2. Download and comflete this suppiementary information template (PDF);'
3. Upload it as a suppbrting document on this application, using the'Supplementary information template' document type.

This will provide the local authority with the required information to validate and determine your application.

Does your proposal include the gain, loss or change of use of residential units? - yes c.No

17. All Types of Development: Non-Residential Floorspace

Does your proposal involve the loss, gain or change of use of non-residential floorspace? ,; Yes e No

18. Employment

Will the proposed development require the employment of any staff? '.-r Yes : No

19. Hours of Opening

Are Hours of Opening relevant to this proposal? :Yes g'No

20. lndustrial or Commercial Processes and Machinery

Please describe the activities and processes which would be carried out on the site and the end products including plant, ventilation or air conditioning. Please
include the type of machinery which may be installed on site:

N/A

Planning Portal Reference: PP-073 13696



20. lndustrial or Commercial Processes and Machinery

ls the proposal for a waste management development? | ' ; yes g No

lf this is a landfill application you will need to provide further information before lour application can be determined. Your waste planning authority
should make it clear what information it requires on its website

21. Hazardous Substances

ls any hazardous waste involved in the proposal? --rYes .:r No

22. Site Visit

Can the site be seen from a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other public land? g Yes ,- No

lf the planning authority needs to make an appointment to carry out a site visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

-. The agent

; The applicant

, Other person

23. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local authority about this application?
-., Yes .r, No

24. Authority Employee/Member
With respect to the Authority, is the applicant and/or agent one of the following:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a member of staff
an elected member
related to a member of staff
related to an elected member

It is an important principle of decision-making thatthe process is open and transparent. / 
. y", * Nb

For the purposes of this question, "related to" means related, by birth or otherwise, closely enough that a fair-minded and
informed.qlserver, having considered the facls, would conclude that there was bias on the part of the decision-maker in
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

lf yes, please provide details of their name, role, and how they are related:

HCC employee

25. Ownership Gertificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Country Planning (Development Manigement Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Adicle 14

I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner* of any
part.of the land or building to which the application relates, and that none of the land io which the application relates is, or is part of, an agricultural .

holding**

*'owner' is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run. **'agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of'agricultural tenant' in section 65(8) of the Act.

NOTE: You should sign Certificate B, C or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but the
land is, or is part of, an agricullural holding.

Person role

- The applicant

': The agent

Mr

Paul

Best

First name

Surname

Title

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0731 3696



27t09t2018

ElDeclaration made

25. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

Declaration date
(DD/MM|/YYY)

l/vVe hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best of iny/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. El

o'111012018

26. Declaration

Date (cannot be pre-
application)

Planning Portal Reference: PP-0731 3696



Design and Access Statement

The Hamble School
Satchell Ln,

Hamble-le-Rice,
Southampton,

SO31 4NE

Planning Application.

INTRODUCTION

1.1 The purpose of the Statement

This Design and Access Statement (DAS) is submitted in support of a planning application for
replacement staff caring at The,Hamble School.

The application seeks planning approvalto

. Extension of.Parking to replace 40 staff car parking bays which will be lost under lease
provision for the new Leisure centre operators

. Carry out associated soft landscape works

The application site is illustrated below (Figure 1) and in drawings P12047-L-100 Location Plan,
P12047-L-101 Existing Site plan, P12047-L-102 Proposed Site Plan, P12047-L-103 Landscape Plan,
P12047 -L-104 Planting Plan.

Figure 1



1.2 About the School

The Hamble School is a very successful community secondary school in Hampshire which has
extensive Leisure facilities open to a range of community uses.

The Need

Whilst the school has been successful in obtaining external funding to increase the leisure facilities
over the past 15 years, the revenue income from these facilities have not covered expenditure,
leaving the school with a ongoing deficit budget that cannot be sustained. For this reason the school
had negotiated that a Private Leisure company will take over the running of the Leisure centre.

The school currently have 40 staff car parking spaces that are located in the main car park adjacent to
the Leisure Centre and as part of the agreement with the Leisure company is that the school will
vacate 40 spaces whic,h will be for the dedicated use by the Leisure Centre. This will put pressure on
the existing vehicular access routes within the site to accommodate this displaced parking
requirement.

ASSESSMENT

2.1 Site location

The Hamble School is located in Hampshire south east of Southampton

Figure 2



2.2Topography

The application Site forms part of the school's eastern boundary. The land lies at approximately
23.0m (A.O.D). ref figure 3.

amble
Station

Figure 3

2.3 Geologlr and Flooding

Thesitefallsoutsidetheareaof extremefloodwithlessthan aO.1% (1 in 100)chanceof flooding
occurring each year. Refer to figure4.

As the overall application site area is less than t hectare, a Flood Risk Assessment in not required.
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Flgure 4

2.4 Boundaries

The Application Site is adjacent to the eastern boundary

Figure 5

Views into the Application Site are limited. The views'of the application Site are obscured by
vegetation, which consists oJ a group of semi-mature trees and 2.5m high hawthorn hedge.

To the north east,of the Application Site there is a drainage ditch running along the outer perimeter of
the school boundary.

There are not any properties in close proximity of the application site and the site is not overlooked
form any public footpaths of from surounding land. ''

Figure 6 Fig.ure 7



2.5 Landscape context

The extension to the car park is to be sited alongside the mid-eastern boundary of the School site and
is 1670m2.

To the south of the proposed development there are the existing car park and bin stores.

To the west there is an existing fenced off MUGA.

There is a tree screen to the north boundary and hawthorn hedge with a group of bemi-mature trees
to the east.

ln the area where the car park is proposed there is currently a grass mound formed from excavated
material from the construction of the adjacent synthetic turf pitch.

2.6 Nature Conservation

There is a group of trees to the south boundary of the application Site and some small trees on the
north boundary. None of these will be removed or adversely impacted.

There is a hawthorn hedge on the east boundary; A section of the hedge would be removed to enable
construction of a temporary site access and would be reinstated following compietion.

There is a section of drainage ditch along the eastern boundary outside the School boundary and
Application Site. This would be bridged to form a temporary site access for construction. This is not
going to be affected by the new development in the longer term.

There will be new lighting on the proposed development. Drawings and specification will be provided.



2.7 Archaeology

The proposed method of construction and makeup of the car park is to use a 'no dig' form of
construction using a geo-grid system infilled with gravel. There is no known archaeology that will be
affected

2.8 Trees

The existing trees are to have a line of protective fencing installed during construction

The proposed method of construction and makeup of the car park is to use a 'low dig' form of
construction using a porous geo-grid system infilled with gravel for the car parking bays which will not
adversely impact on the existing trees or boundary hedgerow.

3.0 THE DESIGN INTENT

The Design intent is to consolidate staff car parking into an underused area of the site where it will
have the minimum impact and conflict with pedestrians.

3.1. Use

The proposed extension to the staff parking will be used exclusively by the school for staff parking.

3.2. Amount

The area to be developed amounts to 1670m2. There is no new footpath access to the area

3.3. Landscape Proposals

The design for the car park is bitmac access /circulation with gravel filled porous plastic grid parking
bays. The access would drain into the parking bays. Surface water would infiltrate through the porous
surface with an overflow connection into the boundary ditch. A detail drainage scheme would be
developed by HCC ETE Engineering consultancy and submitted for approval prior to the conqtruction
commencing

3.4 Temporary Site Access

Preliminary discussions have taken place with HCC highways concerning the possibility of a
temporary sitb access directly from Satchell Lane as there is a large quantity of soil material to be
removed from site.

They consider that herg is potential for this with contractors lorries being loaded for removal of
excavated material from the road side under two way temporary traffic signals. This would need
further discussion and agreement with the highway authority.

The visibility splay is shown on drawing eC'-+tZOl+r-001-A.
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Park Lighting layout
P 1201 4-HCC-21 -00-DR E-8201.

e Proposed car park - 40 spaces

@ Removed mound

@ Temporaryaccess
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NOTES:

Any oveflow to discharge to exisitng
ditch. This to be determined with the
engineering consultancy.

fi) Section of existing fencing to
- be removed

Gravel filled Geocell to car
park bays

@ Vehicular use tarmac

@ z.s. high crataegus
monogyna hedge lost

Site temporary access to be
reinstbied following
completion. The access road
to be a topsoil strip with a
geotextile laid on the
formation with a type one
aggregate laid on top. After
completion geotextile and
type one to be removdd and
the verge reinstated.
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NOTES

1Z
1. DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING, REFER TO FIGURED

DIMENSIONS ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHOULD CHECK ALL
DIMENSIONS ON SITE.

2, ALL DIMENSIONS IN IV]ILLIMETRES AND ALL LEVELS ARE IN
METRES UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

3. I HIS DRAWING SHOULD BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL
OTHER RELEVANT ARCHITECT AND ENGINEERING DETAILS,
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS.

4, ANY DISCREPANCIES SHOULD BE REPORTED TO THE ARCHITECT
AND/OR ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY, SO THAT CLARIFICATION CAN
BE SOUGHT PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.
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Development Mo nogemenl
Eostleigh House, Upper Morket Street, Eostleigh, SO50 9YN
Gl: 023 8068 8264 www.eostleigh.gov.uk
O{fice hours: Mon-Thurs B.30om - 5pt, Fridoy B.30om - 4,30pm

EASTLEIGH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Householder Application for Planning Permission for works or extension to a dwelling
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication of applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the information provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. lf
you require any further clarification, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Site Address

Number

Syffix

Property name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Postcode

't8

Oakwood Way

Hamble-Le-Rice

SO31 4HJ

Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Description

448286

'to7192

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Mr & Mrs

B

Pearson

18, Oakwood Way

Hamble-Le-Rice

2. Applicant Details

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07332145



2. Applicant Details

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email address

so31 4HJ

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant? .c.,Yes ; No

3. Agent Details

Title Mr

First name Robert

Surname Narramore

Company name

Address l.ine I

Address line 2

Address line 3

Townicity

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email

BPS Design Consultants Ltd

Seafields

Dodwell Lane

BURSLEDON

SO31 1DJ

0791 5604293

robert@bpsdesign.co.uk

4. Description of Proposed Works

Please describe the proposed works:

two storey front and rear extension

Has the work already been started without planning permission? -'Yes l No

5. Materials

Does the proposed development require any materials to be used in the build? ? yes .-, No

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and finishes to be used in the build (including type, colour and name for each
material):

Walls

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): brick and render

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07332145



5. Materials

Walls

Description of proposed materials and finishes: brick and render

Roof

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): tiles

Description of proposed materials and finishes tiles

Windows

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): upvc

Description of proposed materials and finishes upvc

Are you supplying additional information on submitted plans, drawings or a design and access statement? -.' Yes .g No

6. Trees and Hedges

Are there any trees or hedges on your own property or on adjoinir-rg properties which are within falling distance of your
proposed development?

Will any trees or hedges need to be removed or pruned in order to carry out your proposal?

rYes 'rNo

t Yes ir; No

7. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

ls a new or altered vehicle access proposed to or from the public highway?

ls a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway?

Do the proposals require any diversions, extinguishment and/or creation of public rights of way?

-,Yes i:No

.-.,Yes c, No

,J Yes ,.' No

8. Parking

Will the proposed works affect existing car parking arrangements? ,-r Yes g No

9. Site Visit

Can the site be seen from a public road, public footpath, bridleway or othgr public land?

lf the planning authority needs to make an appointment to carry out a site visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

.- The agent

r The applicant

- Other person

lYes ;No

1 0. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought frdm the local authority about this application? '.-; Yes '$ No

1 1. Authority Employee/Member
With respect to the Authority, is the applicant and/or agent one of the following:

Planning Portal Reference: PP-073321 45



I 1 . Authority Employee/Member
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a member of staff
an elected member
related to a member of staff
related to an elected member

It is an important principle of decision-making that the process is open and transparent.

For the purposes of this question, "related to" means related, by birth or otherwise, closely enough that a fair-minded and
informed observer, having considered the facts, would conclude that there was bias on the part of the decision-maker in
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

*Yes iNo

12. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - T6wn and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certificate
under Article 14

I certify/The applicant certifies that on the day 21 days before the date of this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the ownef of any
part of the land or building to which the application relates, and that none of the land to which the application relaies is, or is part of, an agricultural
holding**

*'owner' is a person with a freehold interest or leasehold interest with at least 7 years left to run. **'agricultural holding' has the meaning given by
reference to the definition of'agricultural tenant' in section 65(8) of tfie Act.

NOTE: You should sign Certificate B, C or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but the
land is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

Person role

',J The applicant
,e The agent

Title Mr

First name Robert

Surname narramore

05110t2018

ElDeclaration made

Declaration date
(DD/MMryYYY)

13. Declaration

l/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form ahd the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions. given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. E

Date (cannot be pre-
application)

05t10t2018

Planning Portal Reference:. PP-O7 332'145
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Developmenl Monogemenl
Eosileigh House, Upper Morket Street, Eostleigh, SO50 9YN
Tel: 023 8068 8264 wvw.eostleigh.gov.uk
Office hours: Mon-Thurs B.30om - 5p*, Fridoy B.30om - 4.30pm

EASTLEIGH
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Householder Application for Planning Permission for works or extension to a dwelling
Town and Country Planning Act 1990

Publication ol applications on planning authority websites.

Please note that the informgtion provided on this application form and in supporting documents may be published on the Authority's website. lf
you require any further clarilication, please contact the Authority's planning department.

1. Site Address

Number

Suffix

Property name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Postcode

14

Marina Drive

Hamble-Le-Rice

SO31 4PJ

Description of site location must be completed if postcode is not known:

Easting (x)

Northing (y)

Description

448414

106972

2. Applicant Details

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Mr

DAVID

CHEESMAN

14, Marina Drive

Hamble-Le-Rice

Planning Portal Relerence: PP-07290607



2. Applicant Details

Postcod.e .

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Email address

SO31 4PJ

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicanl? '-.: Yes ; No

3. Agent Details

Title

First name

Surname

Company name

Address line 1

Address line 2

Address line 3

Town/city

Country

Postcode

Primary number

Secondary number

Fax number

Richard

Dollamore

WHALEBACK

51 SUMMERFIELD ROAD

WEST WITTERING

CHICHESTER

PO2O 8LX

01243514945

Email richard@whaleback.co.uk

; Yes e.NoHas the work already been started without planning permission?

Side, rear and roof extension

4. Description of Proposed Works

Please describe the proposed works:

5. Materials

Does the proposed development require any materials to be used in the build? a yes j No

Please provide a description of existing and proposed materials and linishes to be used in the build (including type, colour and name lor each
material):

Walls

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): Brick

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07290607



5. Materials

Walls

Description of proposed materials and finishes Brick

Roof

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional) Slate

Description of proposed materials and finishes: Slate

Windows

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional): Aluminium

Description of proposed materials and finishes:. Aluminium

Doors

Description of existing materials and finishes (optional) Aluminium

Description of proposed materials and finishes Aluminium

Are you supplying additional information on submitted plans, drawings or a design and access statement?

lf Yes, please state references for the plans, drawings and/or design and access statement

*Yes J No

Please see submitted material

Are there any lrees or hedges on your own property or on adjoining properties which are within falling distanie of your '; yes g No
proposed development? )

Will any trees or hedges need to be removed or. pruned in order to carry out your proposal? - yes g No

7. Pedestrian and Vehicle Access, Roads and Rights of Way

ls a new or altered vehicle access proposed to or lrom the public highway?

ls a new or altered pedestrian access proposed to or from the public highway?

Do the proposals require any diversions, extinguishment and/or crealion ol public rights of way?

- Yes .r; No

-'Yes .* No

*,Yes .* No

8. Parking

Will the proposed works affect existing car parking arrangements? *'Yes CNo

9. Site Visit

Can the site be seen lrom a public road, public footpath, bridleway or other public land? s yes J No

lf the planning authority needs to make an appointment to carry out a sile visit, whom should they contact? (Please select only one)

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07290607



9. Site Visit

; The agent

.* The applicant

; Other person

1 0. Pre-application Advice

Has assistance or prior advice been sought from the local authority about this application? ; Yes '!i No

11. Authority Employee/Member
With respect to the Authority, is the applicant and/or agenl one ol lhe lollowing:
(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)

a member ol stafl
an elected member
related to a member ol stafl
related to an elected member

It is an important principle of decision-making that the process is open and lransparent.

For the purposes of t'his question, "related to" means related, by birth or otheruise, closely enough that a {air-minded and
informed observer, having considered the facts, would conclude that there was bias on the part of the decision-maker in,
the Local Planning Authority.

Do any of the above statements apply?

; Yes ,g,No

12. Ownership Certificates and Agricultural Land Declaration

CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP - CERTIFICATE A - Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 Certiticate
under Article 14

I certily/The applicant certilies that on the day 21 days before the date ol this application nobody except myself/the applicant was the owner* ol any
part of the land or building tp which the application relates, and that none ol the land to which the application,relates is, or is part of, an agricultural
holding**

*'owner' is a person with a lreehold interest or leasehold interesl with at least 7 years left to run. **'agricullural holding' has the meaning given by
relerence to the definition of'agricultural tenaht' in section 65(3) of the Act,

NOTE: You should sign Gertilicate B, C or D, as appropriate, if you are the sole owner of the land or building to which the application relates but the
land is, or is part of, an agricultural holding.

Person role

s The applicant

- The agent

Title

First name

Surname

Declaration date
(DD/MM|/YYY)

EDeclaration made

Mr

David

Cheesman

1 8/09/201 8

13. Declaration

l/we hereby apply for planning permission/consent as described in this form and the accompanying plans/drawings and additional information. l/we confirm
that, to the best of my/our knowledge, any facts stated are true and accurate and any opinions given are the genuine opinions of the person(s) giving them. E

1810912018Date (cannot be pre-
application)

Planning Portal Reference: PP-07290607
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